2.54mm typ.
[0.100"]
45.72mm
[1.800"]
2.54mm typ.
[0.100"]
17.76mm
[0.699"]
24.31mm
[0.957"] plugged
38.10mm
[1.500"]
43.18mm
[1.700"]
0.50mm typ.
[0.020"]
0.46mm
[0.018"]
11.00mm
[0.433"]
40.64mm
[1.600"]
4.65mm
[0.183"]
Side View
Top View
Pi
ns
: m
at
er
ia
l-
 B
ra
ss
 A
llo
y
36
0
1/
2
ha
rd
; f
in
is
h-
0.
25
µm
 [
10
µ"
]
A
u
ov
er
 1
.2
7µ
m
 [
50
µ"
]
N
i (
m
in
.)
.
Pi
ns
: s
he
ll
m
at
er
ia
l-
 B
ra
ss
 A
ll
oy
 3
60
 1
/2
 h
ar
d;
fi
ni
sh
-
 0
.2
5µ
m
 [
10
µ"
]
A
u
ov
er
 1
.2
7µ
m
 [
50
µ"
]
N
i
(m
in
.)
. C
on
ta
ct
 m
at
er
ia
l-
 B
eC
u;
 f
in
is
h
 0
.2
5µ
m
[1
0µ
"]
 A
u
ov
er
  2
.5
4µ
m
 [
10
0µ
"]
 N
i (
m
in
. )
.
Su
bs
tr
at
e:
 1
.5
9m
m
 ±
0.
18
m
m
 [
0.
06
25
"
±
0.
00
7"
]
FR
4/
G
10
 o
r
eq
ui
va
le
nt
 h
ig
h
te
m
p
m
at
er
ia
l.
17
µm
 [
1/
2
oz
.]
 C
u
cl
ad
. S
nP
b
pl
at
in
g.
T
es
t p
oi
nt
s:
 m
at
er
ia
l-
 P
ho
sp
ho
r
B
ro
nz
e;
 p
la
tin
g-
 S
n
ov
er
 1
.2
7µ
m
 [
50
µ"
]
N
i.
G
ol
d
fl
as
h
on
 c
on
ta
ct
 e
nd
.
Description:  Carrier Adaptor (CA), SOIC
86 position SOIC ZIF socket with test points to 86 position QFPs urface mount foot (lead less). Two piece part utilizes
pluggable mini grid array (MGA) intermediate interface. Additional surface mount feet, SF-SO86A-L-01, are available
separately. Interconnections are 1:1.
Status: Released
Drawing:E Smolentseva
Scale: 2:1 Rev: A
Date: 11/13/01
Modified: File: CA-SO86A-L-Z-T-01 Dwg.mcd
CA-SO86A-L-Z-T-01 Drawing
© 2001 IRONWOOD ELECTRONICS, INC.
PO BOX 21151 ST. PAUL, MN  55121
Tele: (651) 452-8100
Tolerances: diameters ±0.03mm [±0.001”], PCB perimeters ±0.13mm [±0.005”], PCB thicknesses ±0.18mm [±0.007"], pitches (from true position)
±0.08mm [±0.003"], all other tolerances ±0.13mm [±0.005”] unless stated otherwise.  Materials and specifications are subject to change without
notice.
1 2
3 4
1.27mm typ.
[0.050"]
1
2
3
4
6.35mm
[0.250"]